CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

RESOLUTION #24-65

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A 2024 FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT (AFG) APPLICATION FOR THE EMERGENCY SERVICES RADIO INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City Council has provided direction to management regarding approved capital and major maintenance projects, and

WHEREAS, the prioritized Emergency Services Radio Infrastructure Upgrades project requires additional funding for completion, and

WHEREAS, the City of Valdez seeks to apply for the Assistance to Firefighters Grant program, and

WHEREAS, the City of Valdez has the required 5% in local matching funds

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, that:

The City Manager of the City of Valdez is authorized by the Valdez City Council to submit a grant application to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for the Emergency Services Radio Infrastructure Project by utilizing the Assistance to Firefighters Grant (AFG) program with total project costs not to exceed \$572,400. and City of Valdez match not to exceed \$28,620.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA, this 17th day of December, 2024.

City of Valdez, Alaska

Dennis Fleming, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheri L. Pierce, MMC, City Clerk